Journal of Natural Products
V O ~ .  5 1 ,  N O .  6,  pp.  1273-1276, Nw-DK 1988
1273
DEFINITIVE 'H- AND 13C-NMR ASSIGNMENTS
OF ARTEMISININ (QINGHAOSU)
GABOR BLASK6, GEOFFREY A. CORDELL,+
Program fir Collaborative Research in the Pharmaceuticai Sciences, College of PhartMcy,
University of lllinois at Chicago, Chicago, Illinois 60612

ent from each other. In addition, the
three papers utilized three different
numbering systems for the molecule
which has further confused the situa-
tion. Later, in 1987, a Chinese research
group also reported (9) the 13C-nmr as-
signment of 1 based on HETCOR and
selective heteronuclear decoupling ex-
periments. Their carbon assignments
were similar to those reported by
Zhongshan et al .  (8). However, the pro-
ton assignments of 1 were deduced from
the HETCOR experiment, and, thus,
the chemical shift values were reported
without the stereotopical assignments of
nonequivalent protons.
Due to the great importance of ar-
temisinin 111 and related compounds
(10 , l l )  as potential antimalarial drugs
and the substantial interest concerning
its chemistry and biosynthesis, we de-
cided to resolve the existing controversy
in the literature and provide rigorous
and unambiguous assignments for the
'H- and 13C-nmr spectra of 1. As we
have done previously, we emphasize the
substantial philosophical difference be-
tween proving 'H- and 13C-nmr assign-
ments and reaching conclusions based on
prior data.
H H
1
Assignment of the 'H-nmr spectrum
and two dimensional nOe (12) (NOESY)
'On leave from the Central Research Institute
for Chemistry of the Hungarian Academy of Sci- Of was based On
ences, Budapest, Hungary.
' F ~ ~  a recenr comprehensive review on ar- measurements. The chemical shift Val-
ues of the three methyl groups, the 4-H, temisinin see Klayman (1).
1274 Journal of Natural Products [Vol. 51, No. 6
5-H, 7-H, 8-H methylenes and the 5a-
H ,  6-H, 9-H, 12-H methine protons3
were determined according to the corre-
sponding geminal and vicinal coupling
pattern apparent in the 'H-'H COSY
spectrum, confirming the previous pre-
liminary 'H-nmr assignments (8,13,14).
The NOESY spectrum (Figure 1) showed
steric proximity, similar interactions
were observed among 8a-H (6 1.7 5, m),
5a-H (6 1.37, m), and one of the 7-H
protons (6 1.08, m) that should be 7-
H,. NOe enhancement was also ob-
served between 9-H (6 3.90, qd) and 8a-
H (6 1.75, m) and between 4-H, (6
2.43, ddd) and 5-Ha (6 2.01, m) per-
1 9-Me
I
9,0a 3.8 2
3.6 - 1
3.4 .
3 2  -
3.8 -
2.8 -
2.6 -
2.4 -
2 2 -
2.0 -I @
1.6 l.# i
4 (MIX-2.5 !k)
@-
4a,48